Company as at (i) the Latest Practicable Date; (ii) immediately upon the Open Offer
Completion assuming full acceptance by all Qualifying Shareholders under the Open
Offer; (iii) immediately upon the Open Offer Completion assuming (a) no acceptance by
the Qualifying Shareholders (other than the Underwriter, Mr. Liu and the parties acting in
concert with them) under the Open Offer; and (b) all the Unsubscribed Shares were placed
to Independent Third Parties under the Unsubscribed Arrangements (“Scenario I”); and
(iv) immediately upon the Open Offer Completion assuming (a) no acceptance by the
Qualifying Shareholders (other than the Underwriter, Mr. Liu and the parties acting in
concert with them) under the Open Offer; and (b) no Independent Third Parties took up

LETTER FROM THE INDEPENDENT FINANCIAL ADVISER

– 28 –

the Unsubscribed Shares such that all the Unsubscribed Shares were taken up by the
Underwriter (“Scenario II”):

As at the date of the
Latest Practicable Date

Immediately upon
the Open Offer

Completion assuming
full acceptance by all

Qualifying Shareholders
under the Open Offer Scenario I Scenario II

No. of issued
Shares %

No. of issued
Shares %

No. of issued
Shares %

No. of issued
Shares %

The Underwriter (Note 1) 130,457,399 16.31 195,686,099 16.31 195,686,099 16.31 466,502,409 38.88
Xiamen Dream Future (Notes 2 and 3) 126,330,885 15.79 189,496,328 15.79 189,496,328 15.79 189,496,327 15.79
Many Idea Qushuo (Notes 3 and 4) 1,579,097 0.20 2,368,645 0.20 2,368,645 0.20 2,368,645 0.20

Subtotal 258,367,381 32.30 387,551,072 32.30 387,551,072 32.30 658,367,381 54.87

Directors (Note 5)
Mr. Chen Shancheng 15,119,887 1.89 22,679,830 1.89 15,119,887 1.26 15,119,887 1.26
Mr. Chen Zeming 1,963,278 0.25 2,944,917 0.25 1,963,278 0.16 1,963,278 0.16

Subtotal (the Underwriter, Mr. Liu,
the parties acting in concert
with them and Directors) 275,450,546 34.44 413,175,819 34.44 404,634,225 33.72 675,450,546 56.29

Independent placees – – – – 270,816,321 22.57 – –
Other public Shareholders 524,549,454 65.56 786,824,181 65.56 524,549,454 43.71 524,549,454 43.71

Total 800,000,000 100.00 1,200,000,000 100.00 1,200,000,000 100.00 1,200,000,000 100.00

Notes:

1. The Underwriter is an investment holding company beneficially and wholly owned by Mr. Liu.
Under the Takeovers Code, Mr. Liu is a party acting in concert with the Underwriter by virtue of
his shareholding in the Underwriter. Under the SFO, Mr. Liu is deemed to be interested in all the
Shares registered in the name of the Underwriter.

2. Xiamen Dream Future is owned as to 90% by ZJJ Many Idea, 9.9% by Mr. Liu and 0.1% by Ms. Qu.
ZJJ Many Idea is owned as to 99% by Mr. Liu and 1% by Ms. Qu. Accordingly, ZJJ Many Idea is
deemed to be interested in such number of Shares held by Xiamen Dream Future by virtue of the